
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Councillor Karim (Chair),  
Councillor O'Regan (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Allen, Ejaz, Haffegee, Neil, Robertson and Zahuruddin 
  
Wednesday 24 January 2024, 7.30  - 9.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

 
 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  

 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

 
3.  Minutes of previous meeting  3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee  

 

 
4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

 
5.  Treasury Management Strategy Statement  7 - 34 

 To update the Committee on progress in 2023/24 and to review the Treasury  



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Management Report for 2024/25. 
Reporting: Calvin Orr, Head of Finance & Business Services 

 
6.  Interim Internal Audit Update  35 - 54 

 To receive an update on progress on the annual Internal Audit Plan. 
Reporting: Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit & Risk Management 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 
Published: 16 January 2024 



GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
7.30  - 8.49 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors O'Regan (Vice-Chair), Allen, Ejaz, Haffegee, Neil and Zahuruddin 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Karim and Robertson 

15. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

16. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 19 July 
2023 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

17. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

18. Annual Governance Statement  
Sanjay Prashar, Borough Solicitor presented the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
The Annual Governance Statement was a statutory document which the Local 
Authority was required to produce under accounts and audit regulations. The 
Statement included assessment of the Council’s governance arrangements and how 
these operated over the last 12 months, assessing the structure, policy, culture and 
values of the organisation.  
  
The report was based on the CIPFA principles of good governance. Members’ 
attention was drawn to each principle in the report in turn, and Sanjay highlighted 
some particular areas for focus in each.  
  
Members received the actions from last year’s report which included the smooth 
transition with a new Head of Paid Service, which had gone well. Other areas of 
action were ongoing, including the dissolution of Downshire Homes Board, the SEND 
action plan, contracts management, recruitment and retention work and a review of 
whistleblowing policy were carried over into the next year’s action plan. Members 
received the action plan for the current year.  
  
It was noted that in light of the new administration, the Borough Solicitor and the 
Assistant Director: Democratic & Registration Services would be undertaking a 
review of the Council’s Constitution later in the year which would be presented to 
Governance & Audit members before being signed off by Council.  

3

Agenda Item 3



 

  
The Council Plan was also being developed now for the remainder of this 
administration, and officers were planning how to make the budget setting process as 
effective as possible in light of new political balance this year.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        Members requested that the dates on the action plan be reviewed and 
amended if necessary. (Action: Sanjay Prashar) 

        While an existing whistleblowing policy was in place for staff to use, a review 
of the existing policy was due. It was commented that the review would take 
into account officers’ experience and practicalities rather than any change to 
legislation. The review process would include better promotion of the policy, 
as members agreed it was important that staff were aware of such a process 
being in place.  

        It was noted that recruitment and retention was a challenge across the local 
government sector and was not unique to this Council. In Bracknell Forest, 
agency staff were used to provide cover in key areas, but this resulted in 
additional financial pressure. The Council’s Employment Committee and 
associated Local Joint Committee would receive regular reports on issues 
around recruitment and retention.  

It was RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance Statement (“AGS”) and Action 
plan appended to the report be approved. 
  

19. Interim Internal Audit Update  
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the Internal Audit 
Update.  
  
Recruiting auditors remained a challenge for the team, and while apprentices were 
being trained in the team, it would take time until these officers were able to deliver 
full audits. Capacity issues within the team meant that progress had been delayed. A 
principal auditor post was being advertised. It was recognised that the salaries 
attached to local government audit roles were significantly below market rates, the 
struggle to recruit led to the use of costly agency staff.  
  
Eight internal audits had been completed with two grants, and it was noted that this 
was below the usual number comparative to other years.   
  
Members’ attention was drawn to those audits with significant issues arising. The 
Council Tax and Business Rates audit had included major recommendation regarding 
the process for property inspections, reconciliations, and refund processes. The 
School Transport audit had identified concerns around procurement processes and 
complaint recording processes. An audit of iESE had identified areas of concern 
around decisions which had been taken around waivers. An audit in relation to one 
school had identified areas of significant weakness around business interests, 
purchasing processes and budget monitoring.  
  
As there was no internal Counter Fraud team in Bracknell Forest, the Corporate 
Investigations team at Reading Borough Council were contracted by the Council. This 
year, the Corporate Investigations team had undertaken Blue Badge work which had 
investigated a fraudulent case which had been prosecuted by Bracknell Forest’s legal 
team with a number of penalties arising.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

4



 

        The nature of the complaints made about home to school transport were from 
parents to the service and could relate to minor issues.  

        The main challenge for recruiting internal audit staff was finding candidates 
with the necessary skills and expertise, as very few auditors were in the job 
market.  

        Bracknell Forest purchased some resource from the Wokingham Borough 
Council Internal Audit team, and the number of purchased days had increased 
from 100 to 150 this year.  This arrangement had been ongoing for around 10 
years and was working well with a good quality service, although the 
preference would be to recruit internal Bracknell Forest auditors.  

        It was noted that the professional market was challenging in many sectors, 
and raising advertised salaries would not necessarily improve the situation.  

        It was noted that the issues relating to the iESE audit related more to the 
procurement processes associated with their appointment than with the 
involvement of the previous Leader of this Council. Officers had found a lack 
of testing in the market when the Council appointed consultancy firms, and 
the contract waiver required to appoint iESE had not been followed the 
waivers process through the Council’s Executive.  

        The Business Change programme aimed to make the organisation as robust 
and resilient as possible, including assessing factors to make the Council 
more attractive to permanent employees.  

Members noted the report. 

20. Strategic Risk Register  
Sally Hendrick presented the Strategic Risk Register.  
  
The risk register had been in place for many years in the same format to capture the 
risks assessed by members of Corporate Management Team. The risk register 
captured work in progress, and was an ongoing document. Members were invited to 
offer their feedback on the risk register to the Council’s Corporate Management 
Team.  
  
The risk register was monitored by the Strategic Risk Management group as chaired 
by the Borough Treasurer, and would be reviewed by Corporate Management Team 
periodically.  
  
It was clarified that the ‘Targets’ assigned to each risk showed the Council’s risk 
appetite.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        Members were concerned that Risk 6: Climate Change seemed to focus on 
the risks of reputational damage if the climate change action plan was not 
delivered rather than on the risks of climate change itself. This feedback 
would be presented to Corporate Management Team, however it was 
suggested that the risk register could only consider the issues in the Council’s 
control. Officers offered to review the wording of Risk 6.  

        Members requested that the current actions section be reordered to reflect 
priority order. (Action: Sally Hendrick) 

        The budget setting process for 2024/25 was underway at the moment, and 
there were lots of budget pressures ongoing. The report included detail on the 
rationale of risk tolerance scoring.  

        The risk rating reflected the difference between the current position and the 
risk tolerance for each item.  

5



 

        Each area of the risk register fed into other areas of the Council, for example 
the issues relating to Risk 2: Impact of pressure on local health system would 
be monitored through the various partnership boards between the Council and 
Health services. The Executive Director: People was involved in several 
Frimley Health boards, and health issues were also discussed at the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. Corporate Management Team maintained oversight of 
the risk register.  

        Each directorate maintained its own separate risk register at operational level, 
which would include actions being taken to address specific risks.  

Members noted the report and provided their feedback as above on the risk register 
to Corporate Management Team. 
  

CHAIRMAN 

6



 
 

 
TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

24 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2024/25 AND 2023/24 MID-YEAR REVIEW 
(Director of Finance) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The Council must operate a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised 

during the year plus any use of reserves will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the 
treasury management operations ensures this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
surplus monies being invested in low-risk counterparties, providing adequate 
liquidity before considering maximising investment return. 

 
1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 

Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the longer-term cash 
flow planning needs to ensure the Council can meet its capital spending operations.  
This management of longer-term cash may involve arranging long or short term 
loans or using longer term cash flow surpluses.  

 
1.3 The Local Government Act 2003 requires a local authority to “have regard to” 

guidance issued by, or specified by, the Secretary of State. As such, the Council is 
required to have regard to the Prudential Code and the Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management in the Public Sector, both issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 
 

1.4 CIPFA published the updated Treasury Management and Prudential Codes on 20th 
December 2021.  The Council is updating its Capital Strategy and the new prudential 
indicators and these will be included in the final Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement published in March 2024. 

 
1.5 The Code of Practice requires the Council’s annual Treasury Management Strategy 

(and associated documents) to be examined and reviewed by a responsible body. 
An additional primary requirement of the code is for the receipt by Full Council of a 
Mid-Year Review of the Treasury Management activities of the authority. 

 
1.6 This report seeks to achieve both these requirements of updating Members on 

progress in 2023/24 and to review the Treasury Management Report for 2024/25. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee consider and review the Mid-Year Review Report. 
2.2 That the Committee agree that the Mid-Year Review Report be circulated to all 

Members of the Council. 
2.3 That the Committee review the Treasury Management Report in Annex A for 

2024/25 prior to its approval by Council. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 The reasons for the recommendations are set out in the report. 
 

7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The Code of Practice requires the Council’s annual Treasury Strategy to be 

examined and reviewed by a responsible body and for that body to review progress 
of the Council’s treasury management activities. The Governance and Audit 
Committee has been nominated by Council to be that body. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Mid-Year Review 
5.1 This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 

Practice, and covers the following: 

• An economic update for the first nine months of 2023/24 
• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and 

Annual Investment Strategy 
• The Council’s capital expenditure 
• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2023/24 
• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2023/24 

Economic Update 

5.2 Whilst the Council is in no longer debt-free the level of internal resources has 
enabled the Council to avoid any new long-term external borrowing since 2018. 
However, this position is no longer sustainable and additional external borrowing will 
be required in 2024/25 onwards to support the Capital Programme.  

5.3  The prolonged period of low global interest rates changed markedly from April 2022 
onwards, with central banks around the world increasing rates. The first half of 
2023/24 s
[...]
ning 3 months. 

Treasury Management Report 2024/25 

5.14 The Council is required to have regard to the Prudential Code and Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management in the Public Sector, both issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). Under these requirements the 
Council must set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the 
Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. At its 
meeting on 2 March 2011 Council nominated the Governance and Audit Committee 
as the responsible body to examine and assess the effectiveness of the treasury 
management strategy and policies and recommend them to Council. 

5.15 The attached Treasury Management Report 2024/25 (Annex A) was approved by 
the Executive, as a part of the Council’s overall budget proposals, on 12 December 
2023 and outlines the Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2024/25 to 2026/27 in 
addition to setting out the expected treasury strategy and operations for this period.  
The Executive requested that the Governance and Audit Committee review each of 
the key elements.  Following this review, the Treasury Management Report and 
associated documents will be presented to Council for approval on 28 February 
2024. 

10



 
6 Consultation and Other Considerations 
 

Legal Advice 
6.1 The Treasury Management Activities by local authorities must have regard to the 

CIPFA Code of Practice. 
 

Financial Advice 
6.2 The financial implications are contained within the report. 

 
Other Consultation Responses 

6.3 The Overview & Scrutiny Commission was consulted on the budget proposals, 
including the Treasury Management Strategy, in January 2024.  
 
Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 None. 
 

Climate Change and Ecological Impacts 
6.4 The recommendations in Section 2 above will have no immediate impact on 

emissions of CO2.   
 

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Stuart McKellar -01344 352180 
stuart.
[...]
l Financing Requirement) 
The second prudential indicator is the Council’s Capital Financing Requirement 
(CFR). The CFR is simply the total outstanding capital expenditure which has not yet 
been paid for from either revenue or capital resources. It is essentially a measure of 
the Council’s underlying borrowing need. The capital expenditure above which has 
not immediately been paid for will increase the CFR. Due to the nature of some of the 
capital expenditure identified above (ie grant), an element will be immediately 
impaired or will not qualify as capital expenditure for CFR purposes. As such the net 
financing figure above may differ from that used in the CFR calculation. The CFR 
does not increase indefinitely, as the minimum revenue provision (MRP) is a 
statutory annual revenue charge which broadly reduces the indebtedness in line with 
each assets life, and so charges the economic consumption of capital assets as they 
are used. 
 
 

17



Annex A(i) 

The Council is asked to approve the CFR projections below: 
 

  2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

  
Estimate 

£m 
Estimate 

£m 
Estimate 

£m 
Estimate 

£m 

Capital Financing Requirement     
CFR – services 145.469  155.529  163.491  164.097  
CFR - Commercial activities/ non-
financial investments 84.055  82.984  81.887  80.765  
Total CFR 229.524  238.513  245.378  244.862  

     
Movement in CFR 9.452  8.989  6.865  -0.516  

     
Movement in CFR represented by     
Net financing need for the year 
(above) 6.659  5.505  3.257  -4.325  
Less MRP and other financing 
movements 2.793  3.484  3.608  3.808  
Movement in CFR 9.452  8.989  6.865  -0.516  

 
 

The net financing need for the year includes expenditure related to budgets approved 
in prior years in addition to the new capital expenditure approved in 2024/25. 
 
Regulations have been issued which require full Council to approve an MRP 
Statement in advance of each year. The Council is recommended to approve the 
MRP Statement attached i
[...]
and building societies) 
but with unconditional 
financial guarantee 
from HMG or credit-
rated parent institution 
: any maturity 

(A) Credit standing of parent will 
determine ultimate extent of credit risk 
 

No Yes As per list of 
approved 
Counterparties 

 
In-house and by 
external fund 
managers subject 
to the guidelines 
and parameters 
agreed with them 

 
1 year 

 

34



 

To:  Governance and Audit Committee 
24th January 2024 

  
 

Internal Audit Update 
Head of Audit and Risk Management  

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report presents the update on progress on the annual Internal Audit Plan. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 To note the update on progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24.  

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 To ensure the Council complies with statutory requirements for internal audit. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 There are no alternatives. 

5 Supporting Information 

Internal Audit 
5.1 Delivery of the Council’s internal audit services in 2023/24 are being delivered as 

follows: 
• The Internal Audit Contract Manager whose post following the development of 

the in-house team is currently being re-evaluated to reflect her changing role to 
deliver complex audits and manage, supervise and mentor the apprentices; 

• Two apprentices who joined us at the end of November 2022; and 
• Wokingham Council’s Business Assurance team delivering internal audit 

services under a S113 agreement. 

5.2 Progress against the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan is set out in Appendix 1. There has 
been delay in progressing the 2023/24 Audit Plan due to shortage of resources 
compounded by clearing the backlog of work arising from delays in finalising 
fieldwork and issuing reports for 2022/23 audits and maintaining the new audit 
recommendation tracker which is resource intensive and was intended to be the 
responsibility of the Principal Auditor post which we have been unable to successfully 
recruit. 

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

35

Agenda Item 6



 

6.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations in this 
Report. 

Financial Advice 

6.2 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 A robust internal audit service is essential for ensuring proper processes are in place 
for effective control. Resourcing pressures have been impacting on delivery of the 
Annual Audit Plan over the last 2 years and continue to do so as the in-house team is 
at present reliant on inexperienced staff who require close supervision from the 
qualified auditors on the team to deliver audits assigned to them. 

 

Background Papers 
Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 
Internal Audit Charter 
 
Contact for further information 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management - 01344 352092 
  

36



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sally Hendrick 
Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Sally.Hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
01344 352092 
 

BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL
HEAD OF AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT'S INTERIM REPORT

JANUARY 2024

37

mailto:Sally.Hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 
 
1.1 The Council is required under the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) 

Regulations to “maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of its 
accounting records and of its systems of internal control in accordance with the 
proper practices in relation to internal control.” This report summarises the activities 
of Internal Audit for the period April 2023 to January 2024 drawing together progress 
on the Annual Internal Audit Plan, risk management and other activities carried out 
by Internal Audit.  
 

 

 
 
2.1 The basic approach adopted by Internal Audit falls broadly into four types of audits: 

• System reviews provide assurance that the system of control in all activities 
undertaken by the Council is appropriate a
[...]
d for March 2024 

Complaints Process 
follow up 

5 3 1 Too early to follow up. Due to be  

Debt Management 1 3 2 Currently be re-audited 
Town Centre 
Maintenance Planning 

 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 

Business continuity 2 7 1 Formal follow up planned for March 2024 hence information on recommendation status 
not requested 

Housing Billing 1 9 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 8 1 
E+card follow up 1 5 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 3 
RESOURCES 
Apprenticeship Levy 

1 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 1 

Council tax and 
business rates 

6 4  To be re-audited in May 2024 hence no update requested  

IT AUDIT 
Intranet Controls 

0 2 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Sharepoint Usage 0 7 0 0 1 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 
PPR  0 3 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 

53



 

 
 
 
 

Highways adoptions 
The Look Out 0 4 4 0 0 3 0 3 1 0 0 0 
Public Health 0 5 2 Currently be re-audited 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
OFFICE 
Business change 
support costs advisory 
review 
 

1 2 3 0 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 

DELIVERY 
Commercial properties 
Follow up 

1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 

PEOPLE 
Open Learning Centre 

1 6 2 1 3 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 

Services to Schools 
Follow up 

2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 

Transition children to 
adults 

0 4 1 0 2 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 

Permanency planning 
follow up 

1 2  To be re-audited in 2024 hence no update requested 

Post Leaving Care 0 3 3 0 3 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Reduction 

0 1 2 To be re-audited in July 2024 hence no update requested 

Housing allocations 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 
Transport in CTPLD 0 7 1 0 2 1 0 3 0 0 2 0 

54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Treasury Management Strategy Statement
	TO:	governance and audit committee
	G&A TMSS Annex A
	01 Treasury Management Report 2024-25 A
	Treasury management REPORT

	02 The Capital Prudential Indicators 2024-25 Ai
	03 Minimum Revenue Provision 2024-25 - Annex Aii
	04 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024-25 - Annex Aiii
	Treasury management strategy STAtement

	05 Investment Strategy 2024-25 - Annex Aiv
	06 Specified and Unspecified Investments

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 JANUARY 2024 
7.30  - 8.20 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors O'Regan (Vice-Chair), Allen, Ejaz, Haffegee, Neil, Robertson and Zahuruddin 
 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Haffegee and Neil 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Karim  

KPMG external auditors 2023/24 
Andrew Cardoza, Adam Bunting and Jess Thompson from KPMG introduced 
themselves to the members of Governance & Audit Committee as the external 
auditors for 2023/24 for Bracknell Forest Council.  

21. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

22. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 20 September 
2023 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

23. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

24. Treasury Management Strategy Statement  
Calvin Orr, Head of Finance and Business Services presented the Treasury 
Management Report 2024/25 and 2023/24 Mid-Year Review.  
  
The Treasury Management strategy statement had been presented to the Executive, 
and this Committee was asked to review and examine the policy. The report was 
proposed for submission to Council for approval and had already been published in 
December 2023. Calvin commented that there was no particular area to draw to 
members’ attention on the current performance, and the focus remained on inflation 
and economic changes. There were no fundamental changes in the 2024/25 report 
compared to that of the 2023/24.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        The difference in net financing need 2024/25 estimate (£3.12m) compared to 
the Capital Financing Requirement projected net financing need for the year 



 

 

(£5.5m) could be attributed to a one-off capital receipt at the end of the 
2023/24 which could be applied to the capital programme.  

        A typo was spotted in the column headings on Operational Boundaries, 
however it was stressed that the figures were correct and operational 
boundary should remain consistent.  

        While the Council did not hold an ethical investments policy itself, all 
investments were held in money market funds and not in companies. Calvin 
offered to provide a breakdown on the type of investments which money 
markets might hold. (Action: Calvin Orr) 

        Addressing a query on the impact of Treasury Management on the overall 
budget outcome for the Council, Calvin commented that the Council had 
moved from a position of considerable investment income into a low interest 
environment and debt orientated strategy. Officers were mindful of the 
revenue cost of borrowing and any unfinanced capital investment had to be 
funded by borrowing at cost.  

        While varying interest rates did impact on local authorities’ expenditure and 
revenue, the Council’s net position had not dramatically changed.  

RESOLVED that 
  
1                 The Committee consider and review the Mid-Year Review Report. 

2                 The Committee agree that the Mid-Year Review Report be circulated to all 
Members of the Council. 

3                 The Committee review the Treasury Management Report in Annex A for 
2024/25 prior to its approval by Council. 

  

25. Interim Internal Audit Update  
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the interim internal 
audit update. 
  
Recruitment challenges continued within the team, and the Principal Audit Officer 
post remained vacant. This led to difficulties in delivering against the audit plan, and 
the small team were dependent on apprentices who required close supervision and 
training. The pressure had been mitigated by purchasing an additional 50 days of 
support from Wokingham Borough Council’s internal audit team to bring the total 
days purchased to 150. 
  
By the same time last year, the audit team had delivered 29 audits compared to 21 
this year. A further two audits had been completed with satisfactory assurance 
opinions since the report was published. Officers had reviewed the audit plan in the 
People directorate which had been overly ambitious for 2023/24, to determine those 
which were high priority and those which could move to the 2024/25 schedule.   
  
Members’ attention was drawn to three audits with high priority issues; budgeting 
Larchwood and the Council’s Amazon account procurement processes. 
  
It was noted that the audit process for schools was to request self-assessments to be 
followed up with an audit if review of the self-assessments indicated there may be 
weaknesses. It was therefore to be expected that those schools which had been 
audited had resulted in poorer audit opinions. 
  
Managers had been asked to provide updates in the recommendation tracker. 



 

 

  
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 

        The apprenticeship was a 20-month process, and while it was recognised that 
the apprentices were of a good standard and progressing well, the officer time 
required to support them took away from frontline audit work. 

        School E had acknowledged significant difficulties during the self-assessment 
process, and officers had agreed to run the audit as a gap analysis with no 
opinion. The school would be revisited within 12 months 

        Sally was exploring the options to provide further career progression and to 
retain the apprentices once their initial training was complete. If the 
apprentices did wish to leave and challenges for recruiting the Principal 
Auditor remained, there would be no other option but to use costly agency 
staff. It was commented that taking on further apprentices would only add to 
the resourcing pressures. 

        It was noted that the Council’s job evaluation model had sometimes made 
recruiting for professionals and specialist roles, such as the Principal Auditor, 
a challenge. The salaries offered for auditors at the Council were therefore 
lower than the competitive rate as a result. The business change programme 
included a specific retention programme to address recruitment and retention 
in specialist areas such as audit and procurement. 

        The audit on budgeting had raised concerns around reliance on the finance 
team for the forecasting process, rather than budget managers taking 
responsibility and weaknesses in engagement with the budget setting 
process. It was commented that budget managers should be owning their 
budget early in the process to create a financially aware organisation. 

  
The Committee noted the report.  

CHAIRMAN 


